These unaudited pro forma financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the expected results of operations for any future period.
Differences will result if the acquisitions of any of the 48 medical office, clinic and biotech laboratory buildings from HRPT are not completed
as planned.  Differences could also result from, among other considerations, future changes in our portfolio of investments, changes in interest
rates, changes in our capital structure, changes in property level operating expenses, and changes in property level revenues including rents

F-5

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

15

expected to be received on leases in place or signed during and after 2008.  Consequently, amounts presented in the unaudited pro forma
financial statements related to these transactions are likely to be different than actual future results.

F-6

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

16

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2008

(dollars in thousands)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical

HRPT Medical
Properties - 6

(A) (C)

HRPT Medical
Properties - 42

(B) (C) Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Real estate properties, at cost $ 2,229,291 $ 162,864 $ 362,996 $ 2,755,151
Less accumulated depreciation 336,914 � � 336,914

1,892,377 162,864 362,996 2,418,237
Cash and cash equivalents 5,192 � � 5,192
Restricted cash 3,957 � � 3,957
Deferred financing fees, net 5,486 � � 5,486
Other assets 29,960 26,740 31,375 88,075

$ 1,936,972 $ 189,604 $ 394,371 $ 2,520,947

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY:
Unsecured revolving credit facility $ 115,000 $ 188,619 $ 215,412 519,031
Senior unsecured notes due 2012 and 2015, net
of discount 321,909 � � 321,909
Secured debt and capital leases 104,465 � 160,969 265,434
Other liabilities 25,564 985 17,990 44,539
Shareholders� equity 1,370,034 � � 1,370,034

$ 1,936,972 $ 189,604 $ 394,371 $ 2,520,947

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-7

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

17

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2008

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

HRPT Medical HRPT Medical
Properties - 6 Properties - 42 Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical (D) (E) Financing (F) Adjustments Pro Forma
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 48,983 $ � $ � $ � $ 3,529 (G) $ 52,512
HRPT Medical Properties
rental income � 3,267 8,588 � 1,179 (H) 13,034
Interest and other income 570 692 969 � � 2,231
Total revenues 49,553 3,959 9,557 � 4,708 67,777

EXPENSES:
HRPT Medical Properties
property operating expenses � 935 2,638 � � 3,573
Interest 9,518 � � 6,475 1,195 (I) 17,188
Depreciation 13,023 � � � 4,515 (J) 17,538
General and administrative 3,696 � � � 1,227 (K) 4,923
Total expenses 26,237 935 2,638 6,475 6,937 43,222

Net income $ 23,316 $ 3,024 $ 6,919 $ (6,475) $ (2,229) $ 24,555

Weighted average shares
outstanding 91,080 3,821 (L) 94,901

Basic and diluted earnings per
share:
Net income $ 0.26 $ 0.26

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-8

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

18

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2007

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

HRPT Medical HRPT Medical Pro Forma Adjustments
Properties - 6 Properties - 42 Financing

Historical (M) (N) (O) Adjustments Pro Forma
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 185,936 $ � $ �$ � $ 27,469 (P) $ 213,405
HRPT Medical Properties rental
income � 13,034 34,427 � 4,273 (Q) 51,734
Interest and other income 2,086 3,337 4,029 � � 9,452
Total revenues 188,022 16,371 38,456 � 31,742 274,591

EXPENSES:
HRPT Medical Properties
property operating expenses � 3,799 9,553 � � 13,352
Interest 37,755 � � 25,900 5,932 (R) 69,587
Depreciation 47,384 � � � 22,266 (S) 69,650
General and administrative 14,154 � � � 5,719 (T) 19,873
Loss on early extinguishment of
debt 2,026 � � � � 2,026
Impairment of assets 1,400 � � � � 1,400
Total expenses 102,719 3,799 9,553 25,900 33,917 175,888

Net income $ 85,303 $ 12,572 $ 28,903 $ (25,900) $ (2,175) $ 98,703

Weighted average shares
outstanding 83,168 5,524 (U) 88,692

Basic and diluted earnings per
share:
Net income $ 1.03 $ 1.11

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-9

Edgar Filing: SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

19

SENIOR HOUSING PROPERTIES TRUST

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars and square feet in thousands)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments

(A) Represents the impact of our pending acquisitions from HRPT Properties Trust, or HRPT, of the six medical office, clinic and biotech
laboratory buildings which are subject to the Regulation S-X, Rule 3-14 audited financial statements included in Item 9.01(a) of this Form 8-K